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Opinion No. 87 

State Board of Education, Powers of-Group Insurance 

Held: 1. The State Board of Education has the authority and power 
to enter into contracts for group insurance of staff members of 
the University of Montana and expend state funds to pay 
premiums as part of the salaries and compensation of staH 
members of the university units. 

2. Presidents of the university units may enter into contracts 
for group insurance only if the such action is taken with the 
approval and under the rules of the State Board of Education. 

Dr. R. R. Renne 
President 
Montana State College 
Bozeman, Montana 

Dear Dr. Renne: 

December 9, 1958 

You requested my opinion as to whether the State Board of Educa­
tion has authority to authorize presidents of university units to enter 
into contracts for group hospitalization, term life insurance and acci­
dent insurance for staff members. 

In a recent opinion of this office, Opinion No. 49, Volume 27, 
Report and Official Opinions of the Attorney General, it was held: 

"The Board of Trustees of school districts and the trustees 
of county high schools have the authority and power to expend 
school funds for group insurance for teachers and employees as 
part of the salaries and compensation of the teachers and em­
ployees." 

The above opmlOn was based on statutes which grant to the 
trustees of school districts and the trustees of county high schools 
the power to fix the compensation of teachers and employees. Several 
cases from other jurisdictions were cited which held that group insur­
ance for teachers paid for in part by school districts constituted a 
part of the compensation or wages and the power to make such con­
tracts by the governing bodies came within the statutes. 

Section 75-107, RCM, 1947, grants to the Board of Education gen­
eral control and supervision of the university units. Subsection 12 
of this statute makes it the duty of the Board of Education "To choose 
and appoint a president and faculty for each of the various state 
institutions named herein, and to fix their compensation." Under Sec­
tion 75-403, RCM, 1947, the State Board of Education must prescribe 
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the powers and duties of the presidents and adopt rules and regula­
tions for the proper government of university units. From the above 
statutes it must be concluded that the presidents of the university units 
may exercise powers relating to the compensation of staff members 
under the supervision and according to the rules of the State Board 
of Education. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the State Board of Education has 
the authority and power to enter into the contract for group insurance 
of staff members of the units of the university of Montana and expend 
state funds to pay premiums as a part of the salaries and compensa­
tion of staff members of university units. 

It is also my opinion that the presidents of the university units 
may enter into such contracts for group insurance only if such action 
is taken with the approval and under the rules of the State Board of 
Education. 

Very truly yours, 
FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 88 

National Guard-Armories 

Held: Funds appropriated to the Montana National Guard by HB 366. 
Laws of 1957 may be expended for planning of improvements 
crt Fort Harrison which will be constructed with Federal funds. 

State Board of Examiners 
Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Gentlemen: 

December 22, 1958 

My opinion has been requested upon a legal question arising from 
the following facts. 

House Bill 366, Laws of 1957, appropriated $126,000 to the adjutant 
general "for the sole purpose of constructing, under the provisions of 
Sections 77-415 through 77-420, RCM, 1947, as amended, facilities 
necessary for the administration and training of the Montana National 
Guard." At this time $40,000 of this sum remains unexpended. 

The question now at issue is whether this $40,000 may be ex­
pended exclusively for planning of improvements at Fort Harrison 
which will then be built entirely with Federal funds. The "facilities" 
contemplated by House Bill 366 are those authorized by Sections 
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